The Bank prepares daily, weekly, monthly and quarterly interest rate risk reports, with the monthly and quarterly reports concerning also the Bank’s
Group. The reports contain information on the interest rate risk exposure and information on the utilization of the risk limits. The Bank’s exposure to
interest rate risk is measured on a daily basis. The users of such reports are mainly the ALCO, RC, the Management Board, Risk Committee of the
Supervisory Board, and the Supervisory Board.

2.6.5. Management actions related to interest rate risk

The main interest rate risk management tools used in the Bank’s Group include:
1) interest rate risk management procedures,
2) limits and thresholds for interest rate risk,
3) defining the characteristics and the level of exposure of individual products to interest rate risk,
4) defining the acceptable types of transactions based on interest rate.

The Bank’s Group has established limits and thresholds for interest rate risk, among other things, for interest income sensitivity, economic value
sensitivity as well as limits and thresholds for losses, and limits for instruments sensitive to interest rate fluctuations.

Measure name 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Sensitivity of interest income (in PLN million)   904   1 000

Measure name 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Sensitivity of economic value (in PLN million)   3   8

Measure name1 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by +200 bps 207 761

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by -200 bps -426 -1 318

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by a given increase for each currency 275 930

Parallel shift of the interest rate curves by a given decrease for each currency -290 -1 079

Increase in long-term rates 26 755

Decrease in long-term rates -114 -1 088

Sudden shock of interest rates 108 -528

Moderate interest rate shock -106 471

Measure name 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

IR VaR (in PLN million)

Average value   5   6

Maximum value   10   11

Value at the end of the year   6   5

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY AND OTHER INFORMATION SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE OF
THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(IN PLN MILLION)

 Page 45/95

The methods of interest rate risk management in the entities in the Bank’s Group are defined in the internal regulations implemented by those entities for
which interest rate risk is material. Such regulations are developed after consulting the Bank and taking into account the Bank’s recommendations.